o The Group has modelled claims using historic valuations of claims liabilities, modified to reflect
changes in the actuarial reserving approach brought in on 31 December 2020 in relation to the
liability for re-delinquency of previously cured arrears.

o Refunds and premium credits are modelled using historic information but drawing from the
current data warehouse to take advantage of material improvements in data capture over time.

o The Group has used expenses cash flows known to have occurred between inception of the
insurance contracts and the transition date.

o Risk adjustment has been measured based on historic and forecast volatility of the modelled
cash flows.

For most of the smaller products, the Group has taken into account all available experience up to the
transition date.

6

Section 1  Adoption of AASB 17, Insurance Contracts, contd.
The effects of adopting AASB 17 on the proforma financial statements as at 1 January 2023 are presented
below:

Balance Sheet under AASB 1023

Reversals AASB 17
remeasurement

Balance Sheet under AASB
17(unaudited)

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Assets   Assets
Other assets 3,329,453 - - 3,329,453 Other assets
Trade and other
receivables3

8,356 (6,212) - 2,144 Trade and other
receivables

Recoveries receivables1 20,263 (20,263) - - -
Deferred acquisition
costs1

115,330 (115,330) - - -

Prepayment 15,308 (10,592) - 4,716 Prepayment
Deferred tax assets 32,373 - 92,323 124,696 Deferred tax assets
Total Assets 3,521,083 (152,397) 92,323 3,461,009 Total Assets

Liabilities   Liabilities
Other liabilities 198,119 - - 198,119 Other liabilities
Trade payables and
other liabilities4

73,170 (2,568) - 70,602 Trade payables and
other liabilities

Outstanding claims 415,836 (415,836) 386,672 386,672 Liability for incurred
claims

Unearned premium 1,403,484 (1,403,484) 1,599,528 1,599,528 Liability for remaining
coverage

 - - (10,592) (10,592) Assets for   insurance
acquisition cash flows

Reinsurance payable2 9,336 (9,336) 10,964 10,964 Reinsurance contract
liabilities

Total liabilities 2,099,945  (1,831,224) 1,986,572 2,255,293 Total liabilities

Net assets 1,421,138  1,678,827  (1,894,249) 1,205,716 Net assets

Equity   Equity
Share capital 906,892 - - 906,892 Share capital
Share based payment
reserve

1,838 - - 1,838 Share based payment
reserve

Other Reserves (476,559) - - (476,559) Other Reserves
Retained earnings 988,967 - (215,422) 773,545 Retained earnings
Total equity 1,421,138 - (215,422) 1,205,716 Total equity

1. Deferred acquisition costs, recoveries receivable, unearned premiums and outstanding claims are derecognised
and are replaced by Insurance contract liabilities, remeasured in accordance with AASB 17 requirements and
methodologies.
2. Reinsurance payable is derecognised and is replaced by Reinsurance contract liabilities, remeasured in
accordance with AASB 17 requirements and methodologies.
3. The reversals relate to monthly premium balances, now a part of insurance contract liabilities, remeasured in
accordance with AASB 17 requirements and methodologies.
4. The reversals relate to monthly premium balances and reinsurance liabilities, now a part of insurance contract
liabilities and reinsurance contract liabilities, respectively, remeasured in accordance with AASB 17 requirements
and methodologies.

7

Section 1  Adoption of AASB 17, Insurance Contracts, contd.

The effects of adopting AASB 17 on the proforma financial statements as at 1 January 2022 are presented
below:

Balance Sheet under AASB 1023

Reversals AASB 17
remeasure

ment

Balance Sheet under AASB 17 (unaudited)

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Assets   Assets
Other assets 3,745,718 - - 3,745,718 Other assets
Trade and other
receivables3

7,821 (3,754) - 4,067 Trade and other receivables

Recoveries receivables1 21,604 (21,604) - - -
Deferred acquisition costs1 88,510 (88,510) - - -
Deferred reinsurance
expense2

8,665 (8,665) - - -

Deferred tax assets 40,994 - 98,500 139,494 Deferred tax assets
Total Assets 3,913,312 (122,533) 98,500 3,889,279 Total Assets

Liabilities   Liabilities
Other liabilities 213,434 - - 213,434 Other liabilities
Trade payables and other
liabilities4

69,100 (3,239) - 65,861 Trade payables and other
liabilities

Outstanding claims 480,256 (480,256)  437,196  437,196 Liability for incurred claims
Unearned premium 1,571,834 (1,571,834) 1,830,322 1,830,322 Liability for remaining

coverage
 - - - - Assets for   insurance

acquisition cash flows
Reinsurance payable2 21,359 (21,359) 14,969 14,969 Reinsurance contract

liabilities
Total liabilities 2,355,983 (2,076,688) 2,282,487 2,561,782 Total liabilities

Net assets 1,557,329 1,954,155 (2,183,987) 1,327,497 Net assets

Equity   Equity
Share capital 1,087,762 - - 1,087,762 Share capital
Share based payment
reserve

806 - - 806 Share based payment
reserve

Other Reserves (476,559) - - (476,559) Other Reserves
Retained earnings 945,320 - (229,832) 715,488 Retained earnings
Total equity 1,557,329 - (229,832) 1,327,497 Total equity

1. Deferred acquisition costs, recoveries receivable, unearned premiums and outstanding claims are derecognised
and are replaced by Insurance contract liabilities, remeasured in accordance with AASB 17 requirements and
methodologies.
2. Deferred reinsurance expense and reinsurance payable are derecognised and are replaced by Reinsurance
contract liabilities, remeasured in accordance with AASB 17 requirements and methodologies.
3. The reversals relate to monthly premium balances, now a part of insurance contract liabilities, remeasured in
accordance with AASB 17 requirements and methodologies.